

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

WILLIAMSBURG CLIMBING GYM
COMPANY LLC and FIFTH CONCERTO
HOLDCO, INC.,

Plaintiffs and
Counterclaim-Defendants,

v.

RONIT REALTY LLC,

Defendant and
Counterclaim-Plaintiff.

Case No. 1:20-cv-02073-FB-RML

**DEFENDANT/COUNTERCLAIM-PLAINTIFF RONIT REALTY LLC'S
REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON LIABILITY**

STEIN ADLER DABAH ZELKOWITZ LLP

Adam J. Stein, Esq.
Matteo J. Rosselli, Esq.
Samuel J. Bazian, Esq.
1633 Broadway, 46th Floor
New York, New York 10019

Attorneys for Defendant/Counterclaim-Plaintiff
RONIT REALTY LLC

April 16, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
POINT I: PLAINTIFFS CANNOT OVERCOME THE TERMS OF THE LEASE	2
A. In Exchange for Ronit’s Significant Investment, Williamsburg Climbing Agreed to Bear the Risks of Unforeseen Events.....	2
1. The <i>Force Majeure</i> Clause Negates Plaintiffs' Defenses	4
2. Plaintiffs Cannot Avoid the Lease’s Other Risk-Shifting Provisions	5
B. Plaintiffs Fail to Cite Any Analogous Caselaw	7
POINT II: THE LEASE HAS NOT BEEN FRUSTRATED OR RENDERED IMPOSSIBLE.....	7
POINT III: PLAINTIFFS' IRRELEVANT CLAIMS HAVE NO BEARING ON SUMMARY JUDGMENT	9
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

35 E. 75th St. Corp. v. Christian Louboutin L.L.C., Index No. 154883/2020,
 2020 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 10423 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Dec. 9, 2020) 4

Axginc Corp. v. Plaza Automall, Ltd.,
 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 227928 (E.D.N.Y. 2017) 5-6

D’Amato v Five Star Reporting, Inc.,
 80 F. Supp. 3d 395 (E.D.N.Y. 2015) 5

GE v. Metals Resources Group Ltd.,
 293 A.D.2d 417 (1st Dep’t 2002) 3

In re Stock Exchs. Options Trading Antitrust Litig., No.
 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13734 (S.D.N.Y. July 11, 2005) 3

Jack Kelly Partners LLC v. Zegelstein,
 140 A.D.3d 79 (1st Dep’t 2016) 7-8

Reiff v. Reiff,
 40 AD3d 346, 347 (1st Dep’t 2007)5

United Artists’ Theatre Circuit, Inc. v. Kaufman Bedrock Astoria I LLC,
 Index No. 705911/2020 (Sup. Ct. Queens Cty. Apr. 2, 2011).....4

Valentino U.S.A., Inc. v. 693 Fifth Owner LLC,
 Index No. 652605/2020 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Jan. 27, 2021).....4

Victoria’s Secret Stores, LLC v. Herald Sq. Owner LLC,
 70 Misc. 3d 1206[A], 2021 NY Slip Op 50010[U] (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Jan. 7, 2021) 4-5
